

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

MIKAYLA FOSS, et al.,

Plaintiffs/ Appellants,

v.

ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS,

Defendant/ Appellee.

Arizona Supreme Court
No. CV-19-0299-PR

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 18-0781

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV2018-006692

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Lynne C. Adams, 011367
Mary R. O'Grady, 011434
Emma Cone-Roddy, 034285
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 North Central Avenue, Ste. 2100
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 640-9000
ladams@omlaw.com
mogrady@omlaw.com
econe-roddy@omlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant/ Appellee
Arizona Board of Regents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	3
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION	8
I. The Court of Appeals correctly concluded that Petitioners are not entitled to in-state tuition under Arizona or federal law.....	8
A. Section 1623 does not entitle out-of-state students to pay in-state tuition, nor does it require states to offer in-state tuition to out-of-state students.	10
B. Arizona law requires Arizona’s public universities to charge non-resident students out- of-state tuition, and Arizona law does not conflict with Section 1623.....	14
II. The Court of Appeals correctly concluded that Petitioners’ cannot state a claim for unjust enrichment.	16
A. Well-established Arizona law bars Petitioners’ unjust enrichment claim.....	16
B. To the extent <i>Brooks v. National Bank</i> should be revisited, Petitioners’ case is a poor vehicle.....	17
III. The Court of Appeals correctly concluded that Petitioners’ breach of contract claim fails.	18
A. Petitioners’ tuition was not illegal.....	18
B. The Court of Appeals did not otherwise err.....	21
CONCLUSION	21
APPENDIX.....	APP024

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bank One, Arizona v. Rouse</i> , 181 Ariz. 36 (App. 1994).....	20
<i>State ex. rel. Brnovich v. Maricopa Cty. Cmty. Coll. Dist. Bd.</i> , 243 Ariz. 539 (2018).....	5, 9, 13, 14, 18
<i>Brooks v. Valley Nat. Bank</i> , 113 Ariz. 169 (1976).....	16
<i>Day v. Bond</i> , 500 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2007).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Equal Access Educ. v. Merten</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 585 (E.D. Va. 2004).....	13
<i>Fain Land & Cattle Co. v. Hassell</i> , 163 Ariz. 587 (1990).....	15
<i>Landi v. Arkules</i> , 172 Ariz. 126 (App. 1992).....	20
<i>Lingel v. Olbin</i> , 198 Ariz. 249 (App. 2000).....	20
<i>Mousa v. Saba</i> , 222 Ariz. 581 (App. 2009).....	20
<i>Schabel v. Deer Valley Unified Sch. Dist. No. 97</i> , 186 Ariz. 161 (App. 1996).....	15
<i>Thomas v. Montelucia Villas, LLC</i> , 232 Ariz. 92 (2013).....	18
<i>USLife Title Co. of Ariz. v. Gutkin</i> , 152 Ariz. 349 (App. 1986).....	17

Statutes

A.R.S. § 15-162614

A.R.S. § 15-180214

8 U.S.C. § 1623.....6, 7, 8, 10, 16
